

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Description and Unit Price in Words	Johnson Construction		Gould Construction		KSK, LLC	
101	1	LS	Remove 36" Dia Tree & Roots greater than 1" diameter (Alley by City Parking Lot)	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
102	1	EA	Remove yard hydrant	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,295.00	\$ 1,295.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00
103	166	CY	Excavation Cut (export 115-CY)	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,320.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 4,316.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 3,652.00
104	47	CY	Grading Fill	\$ 31.00	\$ 1,457.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 3,666.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,645.00
105	100	SF	Remove/export existing concrete sidewalk adjacent to building, saw cut all concrete/asphalt edges at connections	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 9.70	\$ 970.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 2,900.00
106	160	SF	Concrete Sidewalk: 4" thick Class D with Fibermesh & wire panels	\$ 6.70	\$ 1,072.00	\$ 7.35	\$ 1,176.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 880.00
107	26	LF	Concrete Wall: Parking Lot Barrier Wall (26-l.f.)	\$ 145.00	\$ 3,770.00	\$ 129.75	\$ 3,373.50	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,510.00
108	116	LF	Concrete Curb & Gutter: 6" VC & 12" gutter	\$ 38.50	\$ 4,466.00	\$ 42.45	\$ 4,924.20	\$ 33.00	\$ 3,828.00
109	110	LF	Concrete Drainage Pan 3' wide, 7" thick (#5 rebar @ 12" o.c.)	\$ 36.50	\$ 4,015.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 30.50	\$ 3,355.00
110	180	TON	Asphalt: 4" thickness (6930-sq.ft.)	\$ 120.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 135.80	\$ 24,444.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 20,880.00
111	223	TON	Road Base: 6" CDOT Class 6 (6010-sq. ft)	\$ 38.00	\$ 8,474.00	\$ 41.25	\$ 9,198.75	\$ 39.00	\$ 8,697.00
112	1	EA	Drain Trough through sidewalk	\$ 5,175.00	\$ 5,175.00	\$ 15,735.00	\$ 15,735.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00
113	1	LS	Signage & Striping: 2 ADA Parking Signs, City Public Parking Notification Sign, relocate one-way sign, Parking lot striping	\$ 3,350.00	\$ 3,350.00	\$ 3,483.00	\$ 3,483.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00
201	67	CY	Remove/export existing asphalt, concrete, & shrubs, saw cut concrete/asphalt project edges	\$ 32.00	\$ 2,144.00	\$ 80.45	\$ 5,390.15	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,876.00
202	1	LS	Regrade portion of alley & and landscape area	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 2,430.00	\$ 2,430.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
203	2,128	SF	Concrete Driveway (Post Office & Alley Connection): 7" thick Class D, #5 rebar @ 12" o.c.	\$ 12.00	\$ 25,536.00	\$ 13.35	\$ 28,408.80	\$ 9.25	\$ 19,684.00
204	79	TON	Road Base: 6" CDOT Class 6 (2128-sq. ft)	\$ 41.00	\$ 3,239.00	\$ 49.40	\$ 3,902.60	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,555.00
205	1	LS	Relocate Mail Drop Box, provide new 6" thick concrete pad, re-mount boxes	\$ 1,565.00	\$ 1,565.00	\$ 1,390.00	\$ 1,390.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
206	1	LS	Signage & Striping	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,972.00	\$ 2,972.00	\$ 3,350.00	\$ 3,350.00
207	1	LS	Underground Service for Post Office	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,545.00	\$ 1,545.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
301	3,098	SY	Remove/export existing asphalt & concrete, saw cut all exterior edges	\$ 7.00	\$ 21,686.00	\$ 15.25	\$ 47,244.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 21,686.00
302	933	CY	Remove/export existing subgrade	\$ 19.00	\$ 17,727.00	\$ 28.90	\$ 26,963.70	\$ 16.50	\$ 15,394.50
303	310	TON	Asphalt: 6" thickness (7,620-sq.ft.), includes East Ave intersection	\$ 124.00	\$ 38,440.00	\$ 135.80	\$ 42,098.00	\$ 119.00	\$ 36,890.00
304	458	TON	Road Base beneath Asphalt: 12" CDOT Class 6 (5,886-sq. ft)	\$ 32.00	\$ 14,656.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 17,862.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 18,778.00
305	8,077	SF	Concrete Parking Area: 7" thick Class D, #5 rebar @ 12" o.c.	\$ 12.00	\$ 96,924.00	\$ 13.30	\$ 107,424.10	\$ 9.25	\$ 74,712.25
306	8,935	SF	Concrete Sidewalk: 4" thick Class D with Fibermesh & wire panels	\$ 6.70	\$ 59,864.50	\$ 7.40	\$ 66,119.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 49,142.50
307	120	SF	Concrete Sidewalk: 4" thick Class D, Stamped & Colored, with Fibermesh & wire panels	\$ 13.75	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 15.20	\$ 1,824.00	\$ 15.10	\$ 1,812.00
308	135	LF	6" curb around landscape islands, poured monolithically with sidewalk	\$ 17.75	\$ 2,396.25	\$ 19.40	\$ 2,619.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 3,780.00
309	476	SF	Concrete Roadway: Stamped & Colored Crosswalks: 9" thick Class D, #5 rebar @ 9" o.c. (plus 3 sample sections, 4' x 4', of varying color/pattern for review & approval prior to construction)	\$ 31.00	\$ 14,756.00	\$ 34.60	\$ 16,469.60	\$ 23.00	\$ 10,948.00
310	1,488	SF	Concrete Surface Coating at Flexible Parking Spaces, BASF MasterSeal	\$ 17.00	\$ 25,296.00	\$ 12.20	\$ 18,153.60	\$ 1.25	\$ 1,860.00
311	548	TON	Road Base beneath Concrete: 6" Class 6 (14,098-sq. ft.)	\$ 36.75	\$ 20,139.00	\$ 41.50	\$ 22,742.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 21,920.00
312	1,394	SY	Soil Separator Fabric, Mirafi 140N	\$ 1.35	\$ 1,881.90	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,788.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,394.00
313	305	LF	Concrete Curb & Gutter (6" curb & 18" Gutter)	\$ 42.00	\$ 12,810.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 14,030.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 10,675.00
314	8	EA	Concrete pedestrian ramps with cast iron landing mat	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 1,910.00	\$ 15,280.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,800.00
315	490	LF	Trench Drain: Zurn 886 with Concrete encasement, including connection to storm inlets	\$ 175.00	\$ 85,750.00	\$ 223.00	\$ 109,270.00	\$ 157.00	\$ 76,930.00
316	2	EA	Relocate Banner Pole	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 6,280.00	\$ 12,560.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
317	2	EA	Awning Support Posts: Provide temporary support and new concrete base support, remount to sidewalk	\$ 625.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,373.00	\$ 2,746.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
318	6	EA	New raised concrete sidewalks at building entrances, fill with geofoam	\$ 335.00	\$ 2,010.00	\$ 779.00	\$ 4,674.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00
319	23	EA	Bollards (Plus 3 different mock up versions prior to construction)	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 1,970.00	\$ 45,310.00	\$ 940.00	\$ 21,620.00
320	-	-	removed	-	-	-	-	-	-
321	5	EA	Additional Bollard Inserts (removable locations)	\$ 850.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 940.00	\$ 4,700.00
322	2	EA	Tree Grate, Neenah R-8721-A, with granite mulch & 24" "Deeproot" barrier	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2,500.00
401	3,491	SY	Remove/Export Existing asphalt & concrete, saw cut all project edges	\$ 7.00	\$ 24,437.00	\$ 15.45	\$ 53,935.95	\$ 7.00	\$ 24,437.00
402	827	CY	Remove/Export Existing Subgrade	\$ 19.00	\$ 15,713.00	\$ 31.80	\$ 26,298.60	\$ 19.00	\$ 15,713.00
403	369	TON	Asphalt: 6" thickness (9058-sq.ft.)	\$ 118.00	\$ 43,542.00	\$ 148.00	\$ 54,612.00	\$ 114.00	\$ 42,066.00
404	679	TON	Road Base beneath Asphalt: 12" CDOT Class 6 (8728-sq. ft)	\$ 33.50	\$ 22,746.50	\$ 40.75	\$ 27,669.25	\$ 40.00	\$ 27,160.00
405	8,502	SF	Concrete Parking Area & Driveways: 7" thick Class D, #5 rebar @ 12" o.c.	\$ 12.00	\$ 102,024.00	\$ 13.35	\$ 113,501.70	\$ 9.25	\$ 78,643.50
406	7,871	SF	Concrete Sidewalk: 4" thick Class D with Fibermesh & wire panels	\$ 6.70	\$ 52,735.70	\$ 7.40	\$ 58,245.40	\$ 5.50	\$ 43,290.50
407	351	LF	6" curb around landscape islands, poured monolithically with sidewalk	\$ 17.75	\$ 6,230.25	\$ 19.40	\$ 6,809.40	\$ 28.00	\$ 9,828.00
408	238	SF	Concrete Roadway: Fillets 9" thick Class D, #5 rebar @ 9" o.c.	\$ 15.50	\$ 3,689.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 4,046.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 3,332.00

409	328	SF	Concrete Roadway: Stamped & Colored Crosswalks: 9" thick Class D, #5 rebar @ 9" o.c.	\$ 24.50	\$ 8,036.00	\$ 26.70	\$ 8,757.60	\$ 22.00	\$ 7,216.00
410	667	TON	Road Base beneath Concrete: 6" Class 6 (17,140-sq. ft.)	\$ 36.00	\$ 24,012.00	\$ 41.50	\$ 27,680.50	\$ 45.00	\$ 30,015.00
411	2,019	SY	Soil Separator Fabric, Mirafi 140N	\$ 1.35	\$ 2,725.65	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,038.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,019.00
412	434	LF	Concrete Curb & Gutter (6" curb & 18" Gutter)	\$ 42.00	\$ 18,228.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 19,964.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 13,888.00
413	6	EA	Concrete pedestrian ramps with cast iron landing mat	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 2,165.00	\$ 12,990.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,100.00
414	1,033	SF	Raised Concrete Patio: 6" thick CDOT Class D, #4 rebar @ 12" o.c. each way	\$ 10.50	\$ 10,846.50	\$ 15.30	\$ 15,804.90	\$ 8.00	\$ 8,264.00
415	43.5	CY	Geofoam beneath raised patio, EPS 29 & geofoam at old coal chute by Locksmith (1.5-CY), provide waterproofing on foundation walls	\$ 380.00	\$ 16,530.00	\$ 259.00	\$ 11,266.50	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,785.00
416	2	EA	Concrete Stairway with reinforcement for McLearn raised patio	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 10,070.00	\$ 20,140.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 1,700.00
417	42	LF	Concrete Wall on West Avenue	\$ 190.00	\$ 7,980.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 7,560.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,300.00
418	2	EA	Relocate Banner Pole	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 6,335.00	\$ 12,670.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
419	26	EA	Bollards	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 31,200.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 45,760.00	\$ 940.00	\$ 24,440.00
420	-	-	removed	-	\$ -	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
421	2	EA	Adjust support posts: 112 West 3rd St. - Provide temporary support & mount to raised concrete patio	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,191.00	\$ 2,382.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
501	730	LF	12" PVC C900, 305-psi (DR-14) Water Main	\$ 107.00	\$ 78,110.00	\$ 138.50	\$ 101,105.00	\$ 119.00	\$ 86,870.00
502	10	EA	Repair Couplings at each intersection connection	\$ 620.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 2,265.00	\$ 22,650.00	\$ 882.00	\$ 8,820.00
503	4	EA	12" Gate Valves	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 3,065.00	\$ 12,260.00	\$ 3,491.00	\$ 13,964.00
504	1	EA	12" Tee	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,252.00	\$ 1,252.00	\$ 2,655.00	\$ 2,655.00
505	1	EA	12" x 10" Tee	\$ 1,475.00	\$ 1,475.00	\$ 1,332.00	\$ 1,332.00	\$ 1,730.00	\$ 1,730.00
506	1	EA	12" x 8" Tee	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,170.00	\$ 1,170.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 2,925.00
507	4	EA	12" 45-deg Elbows, includes flowfill at vertical adjustment	\$ 850.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 1,010.00	\$ 4,040.00	\$ 4,860.00	\$ 19,440.00
508	2	EA	12" Joint Restraint Harness, EBAA Iron Series 1912	\$ 390.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 505.00	\$ 1,010.00	\$ 908.00	\$ 1,816.00
509	1	EA	12" x 10" Reducer & 10" 90-deg elbow	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,252.00	\$ 1,252.00	\$ 2,580.00	\$ 2,580.00
510	4	EA	Blue board insulation (double layered) @ storm drain crossings	\$ 410.00	\$ 1,640.00	\$ 213.00	\$ 852.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00
511	4	EA	Raise Fire Hydrant	\$ 725.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 1,153.00	\$ 4,612.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 8,800.00
512	16	EA	4" Service Lines: 12"x 4" Tee, 4" gate valve, 40-l.f. of C900 pipe (DR-14, Class 305-psi), restrained joints & cap, extend through building foundation, service saddle tap & connection by plumber inside building.	\$ 4,085.00	\$ 65,360.00	\$ 9,241.00	\$ 147,856.00	\$ 5,180.00	\$ 82,880.00
513	16	EA	2" Service lines: 12" x 2" Tee, 2" corp stop valve, 40-l.f. of 2" Pure-Core SIDR-7 pipe, extend through building foundation, plumbing connection to existing service	\$ 3,825.00	\$ 61,200.00	\$ 8,808.00	\$ 140,928.00	\$ 2,730.00	\$ 43,680.00
513a	128	HR	Connection from service to existing meter (per HR)	\$ 115.00	\$ 14,720.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 17,280.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,400.00
513b	1	Allowance	Allowance: Connection from service to existing meter	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
514	-	-	removed	-	\$ -	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
515	1	LS	Abandon old water main in place: Cap ends & remove valve risers	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
516	18	EA	Adjust Rim elevations on existing valves	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,070.00	\$ 82.70	\$ 1,488.60	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,700.00
517	362	LF	8" PVC C900, Class 305-psi (DR-14) Water Main	\$ 93.00	\$ 33,666.00	\$ 122.00	\$ 44,164.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 24,616.00
518	2	EA	8" Gate Valve	\$ 1,675.00	\$ 3,350.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 4,547.00	\$ 9,094.00
519	1	EA	8" 90-deg elbow	\$ 665.00	\$ 665.00	\$ 703.00	\$ 703.00	\$ 952.00	\$ 952.00
520	1	EA	8" x 6" Tee	\$ 1,175.00	\$ 1,175.00	\$ 2,870.00	\$ 2,870.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 1,740.00
521	5	EA	4" Service Lines: 8"x 4" Tee OR Saddle, 4" gate valve, 30-l.f. of C900 pipe (DR-14, Class 305-psi), restrained joints & cap, extend through building foundation, service saddle tap & connection by plumber inside building	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 9,520.00	\$ 47,600.00	\$ 3,577.00	\$ 17,885.00
522	3	EA	2" Service lines: 8" x 2" Tee OR Saddle, 2" corp stop valve, 40-l.f. of 2" Pure-Core SIDR-7 pipe, extend through building foundation, plumbing connection to existing service	\$ 3,525.00	\$ 10,575.00	\$ 8,482.00	\$ 25,446.00	\$ 4,130.00	\$ 12,390.00
523	1	EA	Raise exterior hose connection in exterior wall at Brickhouse, install frost free hose bib	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 870.00	\$ 870.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00
601	12	EA	Inlet, Type 1 (single grate)	\$ 3,550.00	\$ 42,600.00	\$ 3,995.00	\$ 47,940.00	\$ 4,149.00	\$ 49,788.00
602	4	EA	Inlet, Type 1 (single grate, V-pan)	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 4,270.00	\$ 17,080.00	\$ 4,347.00	\$ 17,388.00
603	1	EA	Reset existing Inlet, Type 1	\$ 860.00	\$ 860.00	\$ 2,833.00	\$ 2,833.00	\$ 2,267.00	\$ 2,267.00
604	1	EA	Install riser and solid cover on existing inlet, Type 1	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 482.00	\$ 482.00	\$ 1,229.00	\$ 1,229.00
605	5	EA	Storm Manhole, grade rings or custom lid grouting	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 6,662.00	\$ 33,310.00	\$ 3,552.00	\$ 17,760.00
606	1	EA	Storm Manhole, Insert new MH in ex 30" RCP pipe run	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 4,838.00	\$ 4,838.00	\$ 11,622.00	\$ 11,622.00
607	1	EA	New Connection to existing manhole	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 526.00	\$ 526.00	\$ 1,954.00	\$ 1,954.00
608	362	LF	Pipe: 24" RCP (Reinforced Concrete Pipe)	\$ 115.00	\$ 41,630.00	\$ 167.75	\$ 60,725.50	\$ 98.00	\$ 35,476.00
609	205	LF	Pipe: 18" RCP	\$ 95.00	\$ 19,475.00	\$ 147.00	\$ 30,135.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 18,245.00
610	274	LF	Pipe: 12" RCP	\$ 84.00	\$ 23,016.00	\$ 140.60	\$ 38,524.40	\$ 83.00	\$ 22,742.00
611	293	LF	Abandon existing 24" RCP: Fill with sand and grout seal both ends, or remove/export & backfill trench	\$ 35.00	\$ 10,255.00	\$ 54.60	\$ 15,997.80	\$ 45.00	\$ 13,185.00
612	210	LF	Remove/export 12" RCP Pipe & backfill trench	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 40.70	\$ 8,547.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,450.00
613	1	LS	Remove/export existing Inlet boxes (8)/manholes (1), remove 150-l.f. of slot drain on East 3rd St	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 16,950.00	\$ 16,950.00	\$ 12,100.00	\$ 12,100.00

701	1,305	SY	Remove/export existing asphalt (assume 6" concrete slab beneath asphalt), saw cut all project edges	\$ 13.00	\$ 16,965.00	\$ 29.50	\$ 38,497.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 9,135.00
702	639	SY	Remove/export existing concrete sidewalk, curb & gutter	\$ 10.50	\$ 6,709.50	\$ 26.40	\$ 16,869.60	\$ 24.00	\$ 15,336.00
703	1,237	CY	Remove/Export Existing Subgrade	\$ 19.00	\$ 23,503.00	\$ 19.95	\$ 24,678.15	\$ 16.00	\$ 19,792.00
704	460	TON	Asphalt, 6" depth (11,315 sq. ft.)	\$ 112.00	\$ 51,520.00	\$ 136.00	\$ 62,560.00	\$ 109.00	\$ 50,140.00
705	880	TON	Road Base: 12" CDOT Class 6 (11,315-sq. ft.)	\$ 33.00	\$ 29,040.00	\$ 39.10	\$ 34,408.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 35,200.00
706	1,760	TON	Sub Base: 24" CDOT Class 2 (11,315-sq. ft.)	\$ 30.00	\$ 52,800.00	\$ 33.20	\$ 58,432.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 70,400.00
707	1,257	SY	Soil Separator Fabric	\$ 1.35	\$ 1,696.95	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,514.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,257.00
708	100	TON	Muck Excavation: Excavation & Export of muck & replace with Class 2 road base	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 80.90	\$ 8,090.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 5,600.00
709	542	LF	Concrete, 6" vertical curb & 18" gutter (measured at flowline)	\$ 42.00	\$ 22,764.00	\$ 46.10	\$ 24,986.20	\$ 35.00	\$ 18,970.00
710	3,529	SF	Concrete Sidewalk: 4" thick Class D with Fibermesh & wire panels	\$ 6.70	\$ 23,644.30	\$ 7.40	\$ 26,114.60	\$ 5.50	\$ 19,409.50
711	1,143	SF	Concrete Driveways: 7" thick Class D, #5 rebar @ 12" o.c.	\$ 12.00	\$ 13,716.00	\$ 13.35	\$ 15,259.05	\$ 9.50	\$ 10,858.50
712	137	LF	6" curb around landscape islands, poured monolithically with sidewalk	\$ 17.75	\$ 2,431.75	\$ 19.40	\$ 2,657.80	\$ 28.00	\$ 3,836.00
713	182	TON	Road Base beneath Concrete: 6" Class 6 (4,672-sq. ft.)	\$ 42.00	\$ 7,644.00	\$ 41.50	\$ 7,553.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 8,372.00
714	400	LF	Drain Columns	\$ 32.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 106.00	\$ 42,400.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,600.00
715	14	EA	Awning Support Posts: Provide temporary support and new concrete base support, remount to sidewalk, includes posts on 3rd Street	\$ 625.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 19,250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
716	1.5	CY	Fill old coal chute with flow fill, provide forming against building foundation (beneath sidewalk Brickhouse Bldg), provide waterproofing on foundation wall	\$ 400.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 985.00	\$ 1,477.50	\$ 500.00	\$ 750.00
717	1	EA	Adjust Sewer Manhole lid elevation, provide grade ring or custom grouting	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00
801	5,125	SY	Remove/export existing concrete sidewalk & asphalt, saw cut all project edges	\$ 7.00	\$ 35,875.00	\$ 18.70	\$ 95,837.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 35,875.00
802	2,307	CY	Export existing soils for road section	\$ 19.00	\$ 43,833.00	\$ 31.85	\$ 73,477.95	\$ 19.00	\$ 43,833.00
803	300	TON	Muck Excavation: Excavation & Export of muck & replace with Class 2 road base	\$ 75.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 74.35	\$ 22,305.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 16,800.00
804	941	TON	Asphalt, 6" depth (23,129 sq. ft.)	\$ 112.00	\$ 105,392.00	\$ 136.00	\$ 127,976.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 101,628.00
805	1,799	TON	Road Base for asphalt: 12" CDOT Class 6 (23,129-sq. ft.)	\$ 33.00	\$ 59,367.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 70,161.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 71,960.00
806	2,570	SY	Soil Separator Fabric	\$ 1.35	\$ 3,469.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,140.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,570.00
807	1,406	LF	Concrete, 6" vertical curb & 18" gutter (measured at flowline)	\$ 42.00	\$ 59,052.00	\$ 46.10	\$ 64,816.60	\$ 35.00	\$ 49,210.00
808	9,811	SF	Concrete Sidewalk: 4" thick Class D with Fibermesh & wire panels	\$ 6.70	\$ 65,733.70	\$ 7.40	\$ 72,601.40	\$ 5.50	\$ 53,960.50
809	664	LF	6" curb around landscape islands, poured monolithically with sidewalk	\$ 17.75	\$ 11,786.00	\$ 19.40	\$ 12,881.60	\$ 28.00	\$ 18,592.00
810	836	SF	Concrete Driveways: 7" thick Class D, #5 rebar @ 12" o.c.	\$ 12.00	\$ 10,032.00	\$ 13.35	\$ 11,160.60	\$ 9.10	\$ 7,607.60
811	123	SF	Concrete Pan & Fillet: 7" thick Class D, #5 rebar @ 12" o.c.	\$ 15.50	\$ 1,906.50	\$ 17.00	\$ 2,091.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 1,168.50
812	3,540	SF	Concrete Roadway Intersections: 9" thick Class D, rebar at joints per CDOT	\$ 16.50	\$ 58,410.00	\$ 18.20	\$ 64,428.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 38,940.00
813	4,006	SF	Concrete Roadway: Stamped & Colored Crosswalks: 9" thick Class D, #5 rebar @ 9" o.c.	\$ 24.50	\$ 98,147.00	\$ 26.70	\$ 106,960.20	\$ 22.00	\$ 88,132.00
814	6	EA	Concrete pedestrian ramps with cast iron landing mat	\$ 2,020.00	\$ 12,120.00	\$ 2,225.00	\$ 13,350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,100.00
815	792	TON	Road Base for Concrete: 6" thick Class 6	\$ 36.00	\$ 28,512.00	\$ 41.30	\$ 32,709.60	\$ 46.00	\$ 36,432.00
816	2	EA	Adjust Sewer Manhole lid elevation, provide grade ring or custom grouting	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 154.00	\$ 308.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00
901	2	EACH	REMOVAL OF LUMINAIRE	\$ 110.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 121.30	\$ 242.60	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00
902	13	EACH	REMOVAL OF SIGN PANEL	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,170.00	\$ 166.00	\$ 2,158.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,300.00
903	-	-	removed	-	\$ -	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
904	8	EACH	REMOVAL OF PULLBOX	\$ 110.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 121.30	\$ 970.40	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00
905	12	EACH	REMOVAL OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEAD	\$ 165.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 181.00	\$ 2,172.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,800.00
906	4	EACH	REMOVE TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE	\$ 650.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 728.00	\$ 2,912.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00
907	4	EACH	REMOVE TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM	\$ 325.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 363.00	\$ 1,452.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00
908	4	EACH	REMOVAL OF VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM (CAM)	\$ 225.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 242.50	\$ 970.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00
909	26	EACH	RESET SIGN PANEL	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 2,496.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 7,800.00
910	2	EACH	FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW TRAFFIC SIGNAL C	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 38,800.00	\$ 77,600.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 64,000.00
911	1065	LF	3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT (PLASTIC) (TRAF	\$ 43.00	\$ 45,795.00	\$ 65.20	\$ 69,438.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 42,600.00
911	320	LF	2 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT (PLASTIC) (TRAF	\$ 32.00	\$ 10,240.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 16,960.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 9,600.00
912	2	EACH	PULL BOX (TYPE 4)	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,200.00
913	2	EACH	PULL BOX (TYPE 5)	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,395.00	\$ 6,790.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,600.00
914	1	L S	WIRING (TRAFFIC)	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 24,250.00	\$ 24,250.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
915	1	L S	WIRING (LIGHTING)	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,850.00	\$ 4,850.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
916	2	EACH	LUMINAIRE (LED)	\$ 770.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00
917	76	SF	SIGN PANEL (CLASS I)	\$ 34.00	\$ 2,584.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 2,052.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,520.00
918	180	SF	SIGN PANEL (CLASS II)	\$ 36.00	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 18.35	\$ 3,303.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 5,400.00
919	2	EACH	STEEL SIGN SUPPORT (2-INCH ROUND)(POST A	\$ 525.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00
920	8	EACH	PEDESTRIAN FACE SIGNAL (16) (COUNTDOWN)	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 1,940.00	\$ 15,520.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 12,800.00
921	8	EACH	TRAFFIC SIGNAL FACE (12-12-12)	\$ 1,525.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 11,200.00
922	4	EACH	TRAFFIC SIGNAL FACE (12-12-12-12)	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 2,425.00	\$ 9,700.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
923	8	EACH	PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON	\$ 650.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 4,800.00
924	4	EACH	3RD STREET: INTERSECTION DETECTION SYST	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 32,800.00	\$ 9,095.00	\$ 36,380.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 30,000.00
925	4	EACH	5TH STREET: INTERSECTION DETECTION SYST	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 32,800.00	\$ 9,095.00	\$ 36,380.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 1.00

926	2	EACH	RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,950.00	\$ 23,900.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.00
927	2	EACH	TRAFFIC SIGNAL LIGHT POLE STEEL (2-40 FOO	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 59,425.00	\$ 118,850.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 88,000.00
928	2	EACH	TRAFFIC SIGNAL PEDESTAL POLE STEEL	\$ 5,050.00	\$ 10,100.00	\$ 5,580.00	\$ 11,160.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 9,200.00
929	16	GAL	MODIFIED EPOXY PAVEMENT MARKING	\$ 275.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 303.00	\$ 4,848.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 4,000.00
930	218	SF	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (6	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,450.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 6,104.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 5,014.00
931	268	SF	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (6	\$ 23.00	\$ 6,164.00	\$ 25.50	\$ 6,834.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 5,628.00
932	4	SF	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (6	\$ 525.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 1,900.00
933	2	EACH	Relocate Existing Pedestrian Push Button RRFB at	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 5,450.00	\$ 10,900.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00
1001	1	EA	Panel: PP1 - 200A MCB 120/240 1Ø 40CCT	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,465.00	\$ 2,465.00	\$ 2,032.00	\$ 2,032.00
1002	2	EA	SubPanel: PP2- 60 Amp Subpanel	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 1,235.00	\$ 2,470.00	\$ 1,017.00	\$ 2,034.00
1003	4	EA	Splice Vault: Traffic rated electrical pull box	\$ 925.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 1,040.00	\$ 4,160.00	\$ 857.00	\$ 3,428.00
1004	10	EA	GFCI REC: Planter Outlets	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 3,350.00	\$ 278.00	\$ 2,780.00
1005	13	EA	Dedicated Vendor Outlets	\$ 310.00	\$ 4,030.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 4,485.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 3,705.00
1006	19	EA	Globe Style Acorn Light: 12' Street Light	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 104,500.00	\$ 4,175.00	\$ 79,325.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 79,800.00
1007	21	EA	Relocate existing Globe Style Acorn Light including demo old foundation and install new	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 47,250.00	\$ 543.00	\$ 11,403.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 25,200.00
1008	2	EA	Relocate existing overhead lights @ 4th Street, Replace Fixtures with LED	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,600.00	1233	\$ 2,466.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00
1009	1	EA	25' Pole Light	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 5,882.00	\$ 5,882.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 5,700.00
1010	43	EA	Low Profile Wall Fixtures: Type HS	\$ 500.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 566.00	\$ 24,338.00	\$ 467.00	\$ 20,081.00
1011	1	EA	Main HS Lighting Controller: Luxor ZDC	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,845.00	\$ 2,845.00	\$ 2,346.00	\$ 2,346.00
1012	2	EA	Satellite HS Lighting Controller: Luxor LSAT	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 1,896.00	\$ 3,792.00
1013	1	EA	Set up: Programming Fixtures, Schema, Schedule	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,591.00	\$ 1,591.00	\$ 1,312.00	\$ 1,312.00
1014	5,000	LF	Trenching: 6" Wide by 24" deep	\$ 6.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 16.65	\$ 83,250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,000.00
1015	300	LF	Conduit: 2" Schedule 80 PVC	\$ 9.50	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 2,700.00
1016	5,000	LF	Conduit: 1" Schedule 80 PVC	\$ 2.25	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 2.10	\$ 10,500.00
1017	300	LF	Wiring: (3#250(AL,XHHW))	\$ 3.25	\$ 975.00	\$ 3.65	\$ 1,095.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 900.00
1018	500	LF	Wiring: (2#6(CU,THWN)+1#10(CU,THWN)G)	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 1,375.00
1019	2500	LF	Wiring: (2#8(CU,THWN)+1#8(CU,THWN)G)	\$ 2.75	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 6,250.00
1020	4000	LF	Wiring: (2#10(CU,THWN)+1#10(CU,THWN)G)	\$ 0.85	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 0.92	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 3,200.00
1021	1000	LF	Wiring: (2#12(CU,THWN)+1#12(CU,THWN)G)	\$ 0.75	\$ 750.00	\$ 0.82	\$ 820.00	\$ 0.70	\$ 700.00
1022	800	LF	Wiring: CAT6 cabling	\$ 7.50	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 8.20	\$ 6,560.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 5,400.00
1101	620	LF	22" planter wall w/ footing	\$ 140.00	\$ 86,800.00	\$ 155.70	\$ 96,534.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 63,240.00
1102	66	LF	36" planter wall w/footing	\$ 163.00	\$ 10,758.00	\$ 186.30	\$ 12,295.80	\$ 145.00	\$ 9,570.00
1103	1,388	SF	stone wall finish	\$ 33.00	\$ 45,804.00	\$ 24.25	\$ 33,659.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 15,268.00
1104	513	LF	cast in place wall cap, colored	\$ 44.00	\$ 22,572.00	\$ 48.50	\$ 24,880.50	\$ 135.00	\$ 69,255.00
1105	-	-	removed	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
1106	-	-	removed	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
1107	-	-	removed	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
1108	-	-	removed	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
1109	26	EA	shade tree	665	\$ 17,290.00	\$ 542.00	\$ 14,092.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 10,400.00
1109a	5	EA	ornamental tree	495	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 542.00	\$ 2,710.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,000.00
1110	4,158	SF	shrub bed, planted, fabric & mulch	5.5	\$ 22,869.00	\$ 9.70	\$ 40,332.60	\$ 5.00	\$ 20,790.00
1111	2	EA	irrigation tap, backflow protection, locking enclosure	6500	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 7,230.00	\$ 14,460.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
1112	3,470	LF	4" irrigation sleeving	\$ 18.50	\$ 64,195.00	\$ 16.90	\$ 58,643.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,470.00
1113	3	EA	control valve	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00
1114	1,761	LF	drip piping	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,641.50	\$ 1.70	\$ 2,993.70	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,761.00
1115	4,158	SF	drip distribution/emitters	\$ 0.65	\$ 2,702.70	\$ 0.73	\$ 3,035.34	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,158.00
1116	250	SF	Replace sod strip along post office/City Hall & adjust sprinkler heads (if necessary)	\$ 1.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1.15	\$ 287.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,250.00
1201	1	LS	Mobilization, Staging, Supervisor, & Project Management	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 214,000.00	\$ 214,000.00	\$ 331,285.15	\$ 331,285.15
1202	1	LS	Stormwater protection & maintenance: Straw Wattles around inlets & vehicle tracking pads	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,830.00	\$ 7,830.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
1203	1	LS	Traffic Control During Construction & Traffic Control Plan preparation	\$ 275.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 36,381.00	\$ 36,381.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
1203a	30	Day	Traffic Control Management Day	\$ 665.00	\$ 19,950.00	\$ 776.00	\$ 23,280.00	\$ 730.00	\$ 21,900.00
1203b	200	Day	Traffic Control Inspection Day	\$ 665.00	\$ 133,000.00	\$ 242.00	\$ 48,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 50,000.00
1203c	160	Hour	Flagging Hour	\$ 26.50	\$ 4,240.00	\$ 42.45	\$ 6,792.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 5,120.00
1203d	1	LS	MHT/TCP	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 509.00	\$ 509.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
1203e	2	EA	Construction Traffic Sign (Detour) Each	\$ 145.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 100.00
1203f	-	-	removed	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
1203g	-	-	removed	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
1203h	10	EA	Construction Traffic Sign (Road Work Ahead) Each	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 910.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00
1203i	6	EA	Construction Traffic Sign (Sidewalk Closed) Each	\$ 145.00	\$ 870.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 546.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 60.00
1203j	4	EA	Construction Traffic Sign (Road Narrows) Each	\$ 145.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 364.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 40.00
1203k	25	EA	Construction Traffic Sign (Detour) Each	\$ 145.00	\$ 3,625.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 2,275.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 250.00
1203l	4	EA	Construction Traffic Sign (Road Narrows) Each	\$ 145.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 364.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 40.00
1203m	8	EA	Construction Traffic Sign (Road Closed to Thru) Each	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 728.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 80.00
1203n	7	EA	Construction Traffic Sign (Road Closed) Each	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,015.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 637.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 70.00
1203o	8	EA	Construction Traffic Sign (4 way intersection) Each	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 728.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 80.00
1203p	8	EA	Construction Traffic Sign (Stop Sign) Each	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 728.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 80.00
1203q	800	EA/Day	Construction Traffic Sign (Variable Message Board) Each	\$ 90.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 42.40	\$ 33,920.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 12,000.00
1203r	100	EA	Drum Channelizing Device Each	\$ 9.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 60.60	\$ 6,060.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00
1203s	250	EA	Traffic Cone Each	\$ 5.50	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 23.65	\$ 5,912.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,250.00
1203t	1200	EA	Concrete Barrier (Temporary) Linear Foot	\$ 40.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 84.60	\$ 101,520.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 15,600.00
1203u	8	EA	Barricade (Type III) (Temporary) Each	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 8,880.00	\$ 266.80	\$ 2,134.40	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00
1203v	150	EA	Flashing Beacon (Portable) Each	\$ 1.10	\$ 165.00	\$ 18.20	\$ 2,730.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,500.00
1204	1	LS	Surveys: Construction Staking & Asbuilts	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 32,425.00	\$ 32,425.00
1205	1	LS	Relocate Clock Tower	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,940.00	\$ 3,940.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00

1206	1	LS	Force Account: Accommodating Businesses during const	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
1206a	120	HR	Force Account: Potholing	\$ 300.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 341.00	\$ 40,920.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 30,000.00
1207	840	TON	Temporary Road Surfacing (CDOT Class 6 Road Base)	\$ 38.00	\$ 31,920.00	\$ 38.70	\$ 32,508.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 16,800.00
1208	1	LS	Building siding adjustments & rock finish work for gradin	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 6,060.00	\$ 6,060.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
1209	3	EA	Re-mount Newspaper distribution boxes	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00
1210	24	EA	Re-mount Trash Cans (14) and park benches (10)	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 4,440.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 12,000.00
1211	1	LS	Bonding (Performance & Payment)	48000	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 42,625.00	\$ 42,625.00	\$ 111,000.00	\$ 111,000.00
					\$ 4,135,652.65		\$ 5,134,634.79		\$ 3,807,000.00